STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN DENTISTRY

vs FILE NG, C12-DENOLL

ROBERT BATES, (License No. Dex62760)

~ CONSENT ORDER

Pursuant to RLG.L. § 5-31.1-11 and thq regulations promulgated thereunder, the
West Virginia Board of Examiners notified the Rhode Island Board of Examiners i |
Dentistry that Robert.S. Bates DDS (hereinafter Respoﬁdent) has enteted into a Consent
Order. The Rhode Island Board of Examiners in Dentistry has jurisdiction to take
reciprocal action by virme of RIG.L, § 5-31.1-10. The following constifutes the
Investigating Commitfee’s Findings of Fact:

EINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent, Robert 5. Bates, DDS, has entered into a Consent Order in the
State of West Virginia wherein he was sanctioned based on conduct, practices or
acts constituting professional negligence or willful départure from accepted |
standards of professional conduct in violation of the West Virginia Denial

Practice Act, West Virginia Code § 30-4-1 et seq.

.2 The Rhode Island Board of Examiners in Dentistry finds the Respondent’s actions

1o be unprofessional conduct by virtue of RLG.L. § 5-31.1-10(21). West
Virginia’s Consent Order is incorporated and attached herowith.

The Parties agree as follows:

1. Respondent is a dentist with an active Dental Licease No. DEN02760.




Respondent admifs 1o the jurisdiction of the Roard and hereby aprees to remain

under the jurisdiction of the Board,
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Respondent has read this Consent Order and understands that itis a proposal of an

1
XL

Respondent wntil its final ratification by the Board. -.

4.

b.

7R65pendent hereby acknowledéés a;-z-ld walves:

The right to appear personally or by counss! or both, before the Board;

The right to produce witnesses and evidence in his behalf at a hearing;

The right to cross examine witnesses;

The right to have subpoenas issued by the Board;

The right to further procedural steps except for those specifically
contained herein;

Any and all rights of appeal of the terms of this Consent Order;

Any objection to the fact that this Consent Order will be presented to the

Board for consideration and review:

Any objection to the fact that it will be necessary for the Board to become
acquainted with all the evidence pertaining to this matter in order to
review adequately this Consent Otéer; and

Any objection to the fact that potential bias against Respondent may ocour

- asaresult of the presentation of this Consent Order.

5. X the Consent Order is not accepted by Respondent, the Investigative Comunittee

will recommend to the Board that an Administrative earing be scheduled with

respect to any and all acts of alleged unprofessional conduct,




6. Acceptance of this Consent Order constitutes an admission by the Respondent,

solely for the  purposes of  this consent order, that

the findings of fact were made by the Board.

7.—This- Consent Qrd@r—shallbe@emepa%eﬂﬁwpablis—reeerégﬁéi&pre%edinge&%~—---Hn----—---‘--

it is accepted by all parties.

8. Respondent shall be';ubject to the same restrictions and lirnitations as imp();ed by
the State of West Virginia. Additionally, Respondent will waive any right to
confidentiality reparding his health or treatment for substances abuse at the time
he applies for Hicensure in Rhode Ysland.

9. Failure of Respondent 1o comply with this Consent Order shall sabject him to
further disciplinary action by the Board.

10. The Board shall not initiate disciplinary proceedings for acts andior discipline
proceedings for acts and/or discipline in other states if they are:

a. Related to the closing of operations of Allcare Dental Clinics in states in
which Allcare operated prior fo the date of the execution of this consent
order; and

b. Aliegations arising out of the activities that lead to the West Virginia
consent order and/or .Emy. of the settlement agreements r.éépondent hag

provided to the Board.




vais OV 2/ 1Y ESP 5D

Robert Bates, DDS

Ratified by.ihe Board of Pvsm1’nPrs..i[;_Dsnﬁ.stghat--a..mﬁeii&gmheld on
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Board of Examiners in Dentistry,
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Ratified by the Director of Health on October 2. 2014, -~

B ¢

;f H

Ly
7 I
iy 4 { / o
if’(éff_/({-//%

Michael Fine, M.D.




BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF
DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Complainant, '
V. ‘ Case No.: 2011-DB-00015D
ROBERT S. BATES, DDDS,
Respondent, |

CONSENT DECREE AND ORDER
Now conies the West Virginia Board of Dental Examiners (hereinafter referenced
as the Board) and Robert §, Bates, DDS, {heveinafter referenced as the Respondent), for
the pux’pmsé of agreeing to disciplinary action swhich shall be taken against the
Responident by the Board.
As veflecled in This Consent Decree, the parties have reached an underslanding
concerning the proper disposition of the matter in controversy. The Board, approving

such an agreement does hereby Find and Order as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. That the Board is the Siate entify created by West Virginia Code § 30-4-1 2

sen. {Dental Practice Act) and is empowered to regulate the practice of dentistry.




2 That the Respondent is a licensée of the Board, possessing license nunibir
3655 and is subject to the license requirements of the Board.

3. That if a c'iisci_pﬁnary hearing were to take place, the Board anticipates
receiving evidence upon which the Board asserts it could conclude that the Respondent
has v'idmted certain acts of West Virginia Code  §30-9-1 ¢t seq,, and Wesl Virginia Code
R. § 5-5-1 vi seyy., specifically patienl abandonment and failure to provide for reasonalile
' s:{aﬁti:u;ﬁ}r of care for numerons patients in continted need of treatment, such condut
is unethical and unprofessional and a departure from, and a failure o conform to, the
standards of acceptable and prevailing dental practice and the cthics of the dental
profession, as is reqiired by the Dental Practice Act and the rules and regulalions of the

Board.

4, That the Responden| was the President of Allearé DRental Management, LLC
and Dy, Bates, DDS, Ine. {collectively, “Alleare™y, swhich closed ils West Virginia office on
or about January 1, 2011 without privr notice to any of the existing patients.

Respondent denies that he engaged in professional misconduct or conduct in violation
of West Virginia Code § 30-4-1 ¢/ seg., and West Virginia Code R, § 5-5-1 ¢l seq, but he
acknowledges that the alleged misconduet or conduct, if proven, could constifute
grounds upon which the Board could take action with respect Lo his license to praclice

dentistry i thve State of West Virginia,

Page 2 of 8




" Respondent

USION OF LAW = 0 oy

| 1 ; ’:I”i‘-lmihe Buard -ﬁ"é's"i-ﬂ'c;ésﬁ{i:ﬁé’h to také disciplinary action against the

v 2. That plusuant to West Virginia Code § 30-4-1 of saq., the Board may

revoke o license, suspend a license, reprimand a licensee or take other disciplinary

action for violation of the rules and regulations of the Board,

3. The Respondent is a Hcensve of the West Virginia Board of Dental

- Ex#@iminers and is subject to license requirenients of the Board.

4. Based on the invesligation conducted, the Complaint Committee of the

- Bokrd-believes that if a disciplinary hearing were to take place, there is substantial

- evidence o demonstrate that the Respondent has engaged in conduct, practices or acts

canstituting professional negligence or a willful departure from accepled standards of

sprofessional conduet in Vielation of the Dental Practice Aci, West Virginia Code § 30-4-1

7 £rseq.

CONSENT OF LICENSEE

The Respondent by affixing his sighature herelo, acknowledges the folluwing:
1. That he has the llowing rights, among olhers: the right to & farmal

hearing before the West Virginia Board of Dental Examiiners; the right to reasonable
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. notice of said heartng; the right to'be represented by c0unsel alhis owin expense; and .-«

- th right to crogs examine wilnesses-against him,

2. That he waives all rights to such a hearing.
3. That he has Jad the opportunity to consult with coungel and executes this

Consent BDecree and Order voluntarily, freely, without coercioh or duress and mindful

that it has legal consequences,
4. That no persen or entity has made any promise or given any in_l.:{l.lt‘:fi‘mel'ﬂ
whatsoever to encourage him to enter into this Decree other that as sel forth herein.
3. That he dcknowledges thal he is aware that he may pursue this niatter
-f;{?{?ﬂligl1 appropriate adniidisirative and/or courl proceedings, and he is aware of his ‘:
: legrél rights regarding this matler, but intelligently, knowingly and voluntarily walves
such rights.
6. That he waives any defenses including, but not limited to, laches, statute
Df limitations, and estoppel, fhat he may have ntherwise claimed as a condition of this

Drecree.

7 That he acknowledges that the Board will rétain jurisdiclion over this
matter until al terms and conditions set forth in this Consent Decree have been met o

the satisfaction of ihe Board.
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i# a public decumenl, available for inspection at any time By any member of the public
~ BAF F Y > e puol

': éer Cixapter 298 ¢t seq., of the West Virginia Code, Freedom of hiformation Acl and

mmbg reported to other governmental, professional Boards or organizations,

9. That he acknowledges thal this Consent Decree and Order shall be
ﬁresent_ed to the Board as soon as practical but no later than next scheduled meeting of
the Board, with a recommendation for a ppreval from the Complaint Committee.

10, The Respondent, by affixing his signature hereon, consents and agrees to

he {ollowing terms and conditions.

ORDER
'Th_a{. the Board agrees to forego furllier prosecution of the vamplaint pursuant to
the Consent Decree belween the Board and Respondent, Robert S. Bates, DDS and
| hereby ORDERS as follows:
i That the license of the Respondent to practice denlislry in the State of
. West Virginia shall be SUSPENDED for a period of one year, with all byl ninety (90)
working days STAYED, the Suspension shall comimence wpon entry of this Consent

‘Pecree and Order.
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B Within one vear of the date of this Corisent ‘Ordér; the Respondent sl

" epoll in and successfully complete a course in ethics pre-approved by the Board. The
~Respondent shall submit written verification to the Board of his enroliment and shall

- gubmit proof of having successfully completed the course.

3. Within ene year of the date of this Consent Ordler, the Respondent sliall

.. enroll in and successtully complete a course in Dental Practive Management pre-

approved by the Beard. The Respondent shall submit writien verification to the Board
of his énrollment and shall submit prool of having successfully completed the course.

4, The Respondent shall successtully complete the Jurisprudence, Ethics and

" Risk Management (JERM) Examination-administered by the North £asl Regiond] Board

af Dental Examiners, Inc. and the Dental law examination given by the West Virginia
Board of Dental Examiners.

5. The Respondent shall pay a fine in the amoeunt of Five Hundred Dollars,

1$500.00), which shall be paid within ninely (90).days of the entry of this order.

6. The Respondent shall reimburse the Board in this case the sum of Three
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,250.00) for all costs incurred by the Board in

the investigation and disposition of this case which shall be paid within ninety (90) da ¥s

of the entry of this-order.
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7. . The Respapdent ‘51“1&11 abey all laws of the United States, the State of West
Virginia and its political subdivisions,

8. The Respondent shall comply with the West '\f&rginia Dental 'l"'ra,.z:jii_ce_;i‘x;:}
and its rules and regulations. All matters in controversy relaied to the ingtant com plaint
are hereby resolved and ¢losed, pending fuill compliance with the terms mandated
hereiry; and

2. That the Respondent's failure to fully comply with the terms and
conditions of this Consent Decree and Order hereby imposed shall be desmed a
violation of this Consent Decree and Order, and that {f ihe Respondent violales any of
the terms of this Consenst Decree and Order, the Board may Immediately suspend the
Respondent’s licesse.

10, That, except as provided herein, this Consent Decree and Order shail bar
the commencement of further disciplinary action by the Board based upon vither: a) the
misconduct described above; or b) action{s) taken against Respondent's license(s),
certification(s) or credeniiai(s) in any vther states, based upon misconduct similar lo
what is described, abuve stemming from the closute of Allcare offices in other states
where Respondent holds or held license(s), certification(s) or credential(s). However,
‘the Board may consider this milsconduct as evidence of a pattern of conduct in the event

that similar misconduct is proven against Respondent in the future. Additionally, the
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Board may coiisider the fact that discipline was imposed by this Conserit Decree and
Order as a factor in.detennining appropriate discipline should any further misconduct

be proven against Respondent in the future,

S a—
Entered this (ﬁ Q day of ul’ﬂﬂf} fiwgsy . 2012,

West Virginia Board of
Dental Examiners:

ZZWJ’% ‘

Ggdrge D.fonard, Jr., DDS
President

inspecled and Agreed lo by:

i ha

jjam;"{;é‘é’?v‘i;?;_ci}m’em, Eéqu‘i re Rdbﬁri'S_. Bates, DDS
GRAFF & MCGOVERN, L.P.A, Respondent

Counselors and Attorneys at Law
604 East Rich Street
Colunibus, Ohic 43215:5341
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